



ISSN (E): 2277-7695
ISSN (P): 2349-8242
NAAS Rating: 5.23
TPI 2023; 12(2): 3212-3217
© 2023 TPI

www.thepharmajournal.com

Received: 02-12-2022

Accepted: 09-01-2023

Pawar SL

Associate Research Scientist,
Department of Soil & Water
Management Research Unit,
NAU, Navsari, Gujarat, India

Sankat KB

Assistant Research Scientist,
Main Cotton Research Station,
NAU, Surat, Gujarat, India

Ramani HR

Assistant Research Scientist,
Main Cotton Research Station,
NAU, Surat, Gujarat, India

Patel MC

Research Scientist (Cotton) and
Head, Main Cotton Research
Station, NAU, Surat, Gujarat,
India

Optimizing the levels of fertilizer for *Bt* cotton hybrid: G. Cot Hy-10 (BG-II)

Pawar SL, Sankat KB, Ramani HR and Patel MC

Abstract

An experiment was conducted for three years from 2017-18 to 2019-20 at Main Cotton Research Station farm, Navsari Agricultural University, Surat (Gujarat). The purpose of the experiment was to work out optimum dose of major nutrients for *Bt* cotton hybrid (G. Cot Hy-10, BG-II) and assess the plant nutrient content, uptake by cotton crop as well as fertility status of soil. The statistical design of the experiment was factorial RBD with treatments comprising of three levels of nitrogen (N1: 180, N2: 240 and N3: 300 kg/ha) and potassium (K1: 0, K2: 30 and K3: 60 kg/ha) and two levels of phosphorus (P1: 0 and P2: 40 kg/ha). Each treatment was replicated three times. Based on the results of the three years experiment, fertilizer levels of N and P were found to significantly increase the seed cotton yield of *Bt* cotton hybrid. Nitrogen levels N3 being at par with N2 both increased seed cotton yield as well as lint yield. Among phosphorus levels, P2 gave higher seed cotton as compared to no application of phosphorus fertilizer. Nitrogen levels significantly influenced the N content in seed and P content in stalk, while P levels significantly influenced the N content in seed and P content in both seed and stalk. Total uptakes of N and P were significantly influenced by all fertilizer levels and total K uptake by N levels only. Application of nitrogen @ 240 kg N/ha applied in 5 equal splits at 30, 60, 75, 90 and 105 DAS with basal application of phosphorus (@ 40 kg/ha) was found economical for getting higher seed cotton yield, net income with improvement in soil fertility.

Keywords: Optimizing, content, *Bt* cotton, N content

Introduction

Gujarat state is a leading cotton producer in India. There has been remarkable increase in cotton area and productivity in Gujarat. During 1995-96, the area under cotton was 14.10 lakh ha with productivity of 0.265 lakh bales/ha per hectare (Anon., 1995-96). At present, area under cotton is estimated to be around 22.71 hectares with productivity of 5.44 lakh bales/ha (Anon., 2020-21). The increase in cotton area and productivity is mainly attributed to replacing other cotton species with *Bt* cotton hybrids (resistant to boll worms) as well as straight varieties (non *Bt* cotton), better agronomic practices, development in irrigation facility. However, with the development of high yielding *Bt* cotton hybrids, the demand for soil nutrient is also another important factor to be considered. In India the increase in yield due to *Bt* cotton was up to 19-24% in cotton, due to sustainable reduction in pesticide use (Kathage and Qaim, 2012, Krishna and Qaim, 2012) [18, 21] and use of fertilizer have contributed to the yield increase over time (Gruere and Sun, 2012) [13]. Further, Kranthi and Stone (2020) [20] has recently reported fertilizer, irrigation (especially in Gujarat) and the new insecticides pushed cotton yields upward. Role of fertilizer application in cotton production is well known. Nitrogen fertilizer plays a key role in nutrition, development physiological processes, enzymatic activity, and improving fiber quality and yield of cotton crop. Nitrogen is a vital component of protein and chlorophyll production and is crucial for healthy growth and physiological development of cotton. Nitrogen promotes vegetative growth and increases the number of bolls set by increasing nodes and fruiting positions. The weight of lint has also been positively influenced by having an adequate supply of nitrogen. Phosphorus is another important factor to be considered for its role in cotton crop. It is important for root and seed development, energy transfer processes and normal growth of the crop. The third important nutrient is potassium which is directly involved in maintenance of osmotic potential and water uptake by the crop. Its role in a number of enzymes including those involved with energy transfer and improvement in quality of fibre. The cotton growing soils in South Gujarat are mostly medium to heavy black with moderate organic carbon content, medium in nitrogen, medium to high in phosphorus and high in potassium content.

Corresponding Author:

Pawar SL

Associate Research Scientist,
Department of Soil & Water
Management Research Unit,
NAU, Navsari, Gujarat, India

Studies on available soil nutrient status in irrigated cotton in South Gujarat revealed that available N, P₂O₅ and K₂O ranged from 171.2 to 386.0 kg ha⁻¹, 12.4 to 53.4 kg ha⁻¹ and 282 to 1180 kg ha⁻¹, respectively mean values of 241.3 kg ha⁻¹, 31.1 kg ha⁻¹ and 637 kg ha⁻¹ (Bambhaneeya *et al.*, 2017) [5]. Looking to the importance nutrient role in cotton production and soil status of the major nutrients under South Gujarat, an experiment was planned to evaluate the levels of fertilizer on growth, yield and nutrients uptake of irrigated *Bt* cotton hybrid.

Materials and Methods

The experiment was conducted at Main Cotton Research Station, NAU, Surat for three years (2017-18 to 2020-21). The design of the experiment was factorial randomized block with treatments consisting of three levels of nitrogen (N₁: 180, N₂: 240 and N₃: 300 kg/ha) and potassium (K₁: 0, K₂: 30 and K₃: 60 kg/ha) and two levels of phosphorus (P₁: 0 and P₂: 40 kg/ha). Each treatment was replicated three times. Nitrogen fertilizer (urea) was applied in five equal splits at 30, 60, 75, 90 and 105 days after sowing, while full dose of phosphorus (SSP) and potassium (MoP) fertilizers were applied as basal. The cotton hybrid seed G.Cot.Hy.10 (BG II) was selected for the experiment and sown during last week of June month at 120 cm x 45 cm plant spacing. The plant observation *viz.*, plant height, no. of sympodial branches, boll weight, no. of bolls per plant and seed cotton yield were recorded at the time of harvest of crop. Plant samples (leaf along stalk and seed) were collected and analyzed for nutrient content at harvest. Soil samples were collected at 0-30 cm depth after harvest of crop. Standard analytical procedures were followed for analysis of soil and plants as described by Jackson (1973) [17].

Results and interpretation

Growth parameters: The pooled data regarding the effect of different fertilizer levels on growth parameters *viz.*, plant height (cm) and no. of sympodia are given in table 1. Nitrogen level was found to significantly affect the plant height and no. of sympodia. Significant higher plant height of 128.3 cm was recorded in N₃ as compared to N₁ (126.1 cm) and was found at par with N₂ (127.6 cm). Similarly, higher no. of sympodia was recorded in N₃ (25.7) which was found at par with N₂ (25.2) and significantly higher over N₁ (23.9). Growth and yield of cotton can be hampered due to limitation of available plant nutrients in the soil. Soomro and Waring (1987) reported significant increase in plant height due to increasing levels of N application. The sympodial branch is one of the important parameters which directly affect the cotton yield. The increase in number of sympodial branches with increasing N application rate has also been reported by Mukand *et al.* (1989) [23]. These results are in concurrence with those of Prasad (1998) [25], Alitabar *et al.* (2012) [1], Singh and Dhillon (2020) [36] who reported that increased nitrogen levels led to increased number of sympodial branches per plant. Phosphorus, potassium and other interaction effects failed to exert any significant difference on plant height and no. of sympodia.

Yield parameters

The results of the boll weight and no. of bolls per plant as influenced by different fertilizer levels are given in table 1 (pooled over three years). Significant increase in average boll weight was recorded among the N levels. Nitrogen levels, N₃

(3.60 g) and N₂ (3.57 g) being statistically at par with each other, both recorded significantly higher boll weight as compared to N₁ (3.41 g). The increased leaf photosynthetic rate with the increase nitrogen rates might have resulted higher accumulation of metabolites ultimately impacted boll weight (Cadena and Cothren, 1995; Anjum *et al.*, 2007) [6, 2]. Similar findings with respect to increase in boll weight with increasing doses of N were observed by several researchers (Sawan *et al.*, 2006; Saleem *et al.*, 2010; Dong *et al.*, 2012) [30, 32, 29, 8].

In case of no. of bolls, significant difference was observed due to nitrogen levels, N₂ (36.6) and N₃ (36.4) being at par with each other both recorded significant higher no. of bolls per plant as compared to N₁ (31.0). The increase in boll weight may be due to increase in N rate and increases mineral uptake, photosynthetic assimilation and its accumulation in sinks (Sawan *et al.*, 2006) [30]. Several studies have indicated that increase in N rates increased the no. of bolls per plant (Seadh *et al.*, 2012; Zhao *et al.*, 2012; Emara and Abdel-Aal, 2017) [34, 39, 11].

Seed cotton yield (kg/ha)

The pooled data pertaining to the effect of different fertilizer levels on seed cotton yield (SCY) is given in table 1. The crop receiving highest dose of nitrogen, N₃ (300 kg N/ha) recorded significant higher SCY (2339 kg/ha), closely followed by the nitrogen level N₂ (240 kg N/ha) which resulted seed cotton yield of 2302 kg/ha. The lowest seed cotton yield of 1921 kg/ha was recorded in crops receiving 180 kg N/ha (N₁). Since the difference in seed cotton yield under treatments receiving 240 kg N/ha (N₂) and 300 kg N/ha (N₁) was found non-significant, application of 240 kg N per ha was found optimum for *Bt* cotton hybrid. Several studies have indicated that higher crop yield was associated with increase N application. Gadhiya *et al.* (2009) [12] reported that the significantly higher seed cotton as well as stalk yield of *Bt* cotton were recorded with higher level of N @ 240 kg/ha. Nelson (1949), Sawan *et al.* (1988) [24, 31] and Saleem *et al.* (2010) [29] showed that cotton yield and cotton seed N concentration increased linearly with increasing N fertilizer rates.

Among P levels, significant higher SCY was recorded in P₂ as compared to P₁ during. The significant higher yield recorded by P₂ was 2241 kg/ha as compared to P₁ (2134 kg/ha). In case of potassium fertilizer and interaction effect did not produce any significant difference on SCY. Phosphorus is essential element needed for cell division and has stimulating effect on increasing number of flower buds and bolls per plant (Russell, 1973) [28]. Sawan *et al.* (2008) [33] reported by that with increase in P level seed cotton yield also increased as compared to no P application.

Lint yield (kg/ha): The pooled results of the lint yield as influenced by different fertilizer levels are given in table 1. Significant difference in lint yield was observed due to application of different doses of nitrogen fertilizer, N₃ (766 kg/ha) and N₂ (761 kg/ha), both recorded significantly higher lint yield as compared to N₁ (625 kg/ha). The increase in lint yield is ultimately the result of increase in no. of bolls per plant, average boll weight and seed cotton yield. Similar finding was also reported by Seilsepour & Rashidi (2011) [35] that N application significantly increased the boll number, boll weight, seed cotton yield and lint yield.

Table 1: Effect of different fertilizer levels on plant biometric parameters and seed cotton yield (pooled over three years)

Treatments	Plant height (cm)		No. of sympodia		Boll weight (g)	No. of bolls/plant			Seed cotton yield (kg/ha)		Lint yield (kg/ha)	
N levels												
N ₁ : 180 kg/ha	126.1		23.9		3.41	31.0			1921		625	
N ₂ : 240 kg/ha	127.6		25.2		3.57	36.6			2302		761	
N ₃ : 300kg/ha	128.3		26.0		3.60	36.4			2339		766	
S.Em ±	0.82		0.32		0.027	0.56			34.57		12.2	
CD (0.05)	2.3		0.91		0.08	1.6			97		34.3	
P levels												
P ₁ : 0 kg/ha	128.44		24.8		3.50	34.2			2134		699	
P ₂ : 40 kg/ha	129.65		25.3		3.56	35.1			2241		736	
S.Em ±	0.67		0.26		0.023	0.46			28.23		10.0	
CD (0.05)	NS		NS		NS	NS			79		28.0	
K levels												
K ₁ : 0 kg/ha	128.1		25.2		3.51	34.0			2125		695	
K ₂ : 30 kg/ha	129.1		24.5		3.53	34.6			2195		725	
K ₃ : 60kg/ha	129.9		25.5		3.56	35.4			2242		733	
S.Em ±	0.82		0.32		0.027	0.56			34.57		12.2	
CD (0.05)	NS		NS		NS	NS			NS		NS	
Mean	129.0		25.0		3.53	34.7			2187		717	
Source	Y	YxP	--	Y	Y	Y	YxN	YxNxK	Y	YxN	Y	YxN
S.Em±	0.82	1.16	0.56	0.32	0.059	0.56	0.98	1.69	34.57	59.88	12.24	21.21
CD (0.05)	2.3	3.24	1.57	0.9	NS	1.6	2.7	4.7	97	168	34	29
Interactions	--		NxK		--	--			--		--	
CV (%)	4.6		7.3		5.5	11.9			11.6			

N, P and K content (%) in cotton seed and stalk

The pooled results on content of N, P and K in seed and stalk of cotton are given in table 2. Nitrogen content in seed was significantly by N levels. Significant higher N content was recorded in N₃ (2.07%) as compared to N₁ (1.93%), but was found at par with N₂ (2.04%). Egelkraut *et al.* (2004) [9] reported that the N concentration in the cottonseed increased linearly with increasing N fertilizer rates and maximum yields were obtained at less than maximum seed N concentration. Further, they reported that critical N concentration of 35 g/kg exists for cottonseeds, above which no yield response to N fertilizer is likely. In our case the optimum concentration of N in cotton seed was 20.4 g/kg seed. This difference in N concentration in cottonseed could be due to numerous factors *viz.*, split application, timing and quantity of fertilizer application, variety, and availability of water (Elmore *et al.*, 1979; Guinn and Mauney, 1984; Hunt *et al.*, 1998) [10, 14, 15].

Stalk N content was found non-significant due to N levels. P and K levels did not exert any significant difference on N content both in seed and stalk of cotton. Phosphorus levels significantly affected the P content in seed, where P₂ recorded significant higher content of 0.65% as compared to P₁ (0.61%). Similar was the case for P content in cotton stalk with P₂ recording significant higher content (0.16%) as compared to P₁ (0.15%). Phosphorus plays a key role in cell

division and has stimulating effect increasing flower buds and bolls per plant (Russell, 1973) [28]. Deshpande and Lakhdive (1994) [7] reported that P application increased P content and uptake by leaf, stem and cotton seed.

In case of K content, P levels significantly influenced its content in seed. Significant higher K content was recorded in P₁ (0.83%) as compared to P₂ (0.80%). Increasing P levels might have contributed to higher biomass which might have favored the nutrients and photosynthates translocation toward the reproductive organs rather than vegetative parts (Stewart *et al.*, 2005; Iqbal *et al.*, 2020) [38, 16].

Total uptake of N, P and K by cotton plant

The data with respect to total N, P and K uptake by cotton crop is given in table 2. Total uptake of N was significantly influenced by N, P and K levels. Nitrogen level N₃ recorded significant higher total N uptake (76.2 kg/ha) as compared to both N₁ (58.0 kg/ha) as well as N₂ (71.1 kg/ha). However, the rate of increase of total N uptake decreased with increasing rate N application. Increase in N uptake with increasing doses of N levels was also reported by Malik *et al.* (2021) [22]. Among P levels, P₂ recorded significant higher total N uptake of 70.6 kg/ha as compared to P₁ (66.2 kg/ha). Phosphorus significantly increases the nitrogen uptake, chlorophyll content and dry matter (Sawan *et al.*, 2008) [33].

Table 2: Effect of different fertilizer levels on N, P & K content (%) in cotton seed and stalk and total uptake (kg/ha) by cotton crop (pooled over 3 years)

Treatments	N content (%)		P content (%)		K content (%)		Total uptake (kg/ha)		
	Seed	Stalk	Seed	Stalk	Seed	Stalk	N	P	K
N levels									
N ₁ : 180 kg/ha	1.93	0.46	0.64	0.16	0.82	0.50	58.0	19.4	38.1
N ₂ : 240 kg/ha	2.04	0.46	0.63	0.16	0.81	0.49	71.1	22.5	43.9
N ₃ : 300kg/ha	2.07	0.47	0.62	0.15	0.81	0.50	76.2	23.6	47.8
S.Em ±	0.02	0.005	0.01	0.002	0.01	0.004	1.09	0.37	0.66
CD (0.05)	0.05	NS	NS	0.01	NS	NS	3.0	1.0	1.9
P levels									
P ₁ : 0 kg/ha	1.99	0.46	0.61	0.15	0.83	0.49	66.2	20.9	42.7

P ₂ : 40 kg/ha	2.04	0.47	0.65	0.16	0.80	0.49	70.6	22.9	43.9
S.Em ±	0.02	0.004	0.01	0.001	0.01	0.004	0.89	0.30	0.54
CD (0.05)	0.04	NS	0.02	0.004	0.02	NS	2.5	0.8	NS
K levels									
K ₁ : 0 kg/ha	2.00	0.47	0.63	0.15	0.82	0.50	66.4	20.9	42.2
K ₂ : 30 kg/ha	1.99	0.47	0.64	0.16	0.82	0.49	68.2	22.2	43.4
K ₃ : 60kg/ha	2.04	0.46	0.62	0.16	0.81	0.49	70.6	22.5	44.3
S.Em ±	0.02	0.005	0.01	0.002	0.01	0.004	1.09	0.37	0.66
CD (0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	3.05	1.03	NS
Mean	2.01	0.47	0.63	0.16	0.81	0.49	68.4	21.9	43.3
Interactions	PxK, YxN	YxN	--	--	--	--	YxN	YxP	--
Year effect	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y
S.Em ±	0.02	0.005	0.007	0.002	0.01	0.004	1.09	0.37	0.66
CD (0.05)	NS	0.01	0.02	0.01	0.02	0.012	3.05	NS	1.9
CV (%)	7.10	7.68	8.51	8.60	6.05	6.60	11.7	12.3	11.2

Increasing K levels showed corresponding increase in total N uptake by cotton crop. Significant higher total N uptake was recorded in K₃ (70.6 kg/ha) as compared to K₁ (66.4 kg/ha), but was found statistically at par with K₂ (68.2 kg/ha). Similar finding was reported by Khalifa *et al.* (2012) [19] that N accumulation increased as a result of the addition of different rates of K fertilizer.

The results of total P uptake by cotton crop indicated similar trend to that of total N uptake. Among N levels, significant higher total P uptake was recorded in N₃ (23.6 kg/ha) as compared to N₁ (19.4 kg/ha) and N₂ (22.5 kg/ha), while among P levels, P₂ recorded significant higher total P uptake (22.9 kg/ha) as compared to P₁ (20.9 kg/ha). Increase in biomass production due to increasing levels of N fertilizer might have favored higher uptake of P by the cotton crop. Synergistic interaction effect N and P was recorded by Raghuvanshi *et al.* (1989) [26] in cotton. Higher uptake of P due to application of P fertilizer in cotton was also reported by Iqbal *et al.* (2020) [16], where the reason they ascribed was that increase the available P contents in the soil, led to well-established transport of water and nutrients towards the areal parts of the plant.

In case of effect of K levels on total P uptake, K₃ and K₂ being at par with each other both recorded significant higher values of 22.5 and 22.2 kg/ha as compared to K₁ (20.9 kg/ha). Total K uptake by cotton crop was significantly affected by N levels only. Significant higher K uptake was recorded in N₃ (47.8 kg/ha) as compared to N₂ (43.9 kg/ha) as well as N₁ (38.1 kg/ha). Increase in levels of N application increased K uptake by cotton crop indicating the positive role of N in absorption of K by cotton crop. Similar finding was also

reported by Khalifa *et al.* (2012) [19], indicating that the greater level of N fertilizer improved KUE within each K treatment.

Available N, P₂O₅ and K₂O content (kg/ha) in soil

Soil analysis (0-30 cm depth) for available nutrients *viz.*, N, P₂O₅ and K₂O was done after harvest of the crop (Table 3). The results indicated that, increase in nitrogen fertilizer levels significantly the available N content in soil. During 2017-18, significant higher available N content was recorded in N₃ (245.4 kg/ha) as compared to N₁ (228.1 kg/ha), but was found at par with N₂ (239.4 kg/ha). Similar was the case during 2018-19 and 2019-20, where N₃ recorded significant higher available N content in soil as compared to N₁ but was found at par with N₂. The effect of P and K fertilizer levels did not produce any significant differences on available N content in soil. Increase in N doses improved soil N status in soil.

Available P₂O₅ content in soil was significantly affected by P levels during 2017-18 and 2018-19. During both the years significant higher available P₂O₅ content was recorded in P₂ (31.7 and 29.9 kg/ha, respectively) as compared to P₁ (28.9 and 27.0 kg/ha, respectively). No significant difference on P₂O₅ in soil was observed due to N and K application during all three years of the experiment. Significant increase in available phosphorus status (P₂O₅ kg/ha) in soils with increasing levels of phosphorus as compared to control of mono-cropped cotton was observed by Rao *et al.* (2017) [27].

In case of available soil K₂O content, none of the fertilizer levels affected significantly. Interaction of N, P and K fertilizer levels did not produce any significant difference on available N, P₂O₅ and K₂O content in soil.

Table 3: Effect of N, P and K levels on available soil N, P₂O₅ and K₂O content (kg/ha)

Treatment	Avail. N (kg/ha)			Avail. P ₂ O ₅ (kg/ha)			Avail. K ₂ O (kg/ha)		
	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20
<i>Nitrogen levels</i>									
N1 (180 kg/ha)	228.1	221.3	230.3	32.5	31.6	30.1	360.4	402.2	472.8
N2 (240 kg/ha)	239.4	230.3	240.7	28.7	29.6	27.6	377.5	388.9	487.1
N3 (300 kg/ha)	245.4	235.5	251.0	30.8	29.8	28.0	362.2	387.3	504.9
S.Em±	4.58	3.64	4.32	1.3	1.0	1.1	12.8	7.5	9.4
CD (0.05)	13.2	10.5	12.4	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
<i>Phosphorus levels</i>									
P1 (0 kg/ha)	233.3	229.9	243.4	29.3	28.9	27.3	370.1	397.8	483.9
P2 (40 kg/ha)	242.0	228.1	237.9	32.1	31.7	29.9	363.4	387.8	492.7
S.Em±	3.74	2.97	3.52	1.1	0.9	0.9	10.4	6.2	7.7
CD (0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	2.4	2.6	NS	NS	NS
<i>Potassium levels</i>									
K1 (0 kg/ha)	234.6	227.2	240.7	29.4	30.3	28.5	360.6	381.0	476.0

K2 (30 kg/ha)	240.7	229.6	234.6	32.3	30.5	29.0	361.1	395.2	491.7
K3 (60 kg/ha)	237.6	230.3	246.7	30.3	30.2	28.3	378.4	402.2	497.2
S.Em±	4.58	3.64	4.32	1.3	1.0	1.1	12.8	7.5	9.4
CD (0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
Mean	237.6	229.0	240.7	30.7	30.3	28.6	366.7	392.8	488.3
Interactions	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
CV (%)	8.2	6.7	7.6	18.1	14.6	16.3	14.8	8.1	8.2
Initial	226.74	209.63	233.48	26.57	29.21	25.98	354.6	390.5	474.0

Table 4: Economics of different treatments (Pooled over 3 years)

Treatments	Seed cotton yield (kg/ha)	Cost of cultivation (Rs./ha)	Gross income (Rs./ha)	Net income (Rs./ha)	B:C Ratio
N levels					
N ₁ : 180 kg/ha	1921	51403	105654	54251	1.06
N ₂ : 240 kg/ha	2302	55354	126620	71267	1.29
N ₃ : 300kg/ha	2339	56346	128622	72276	1.28
P levels					
P ₁ : 0 kg/ha	2134	52454	117364	64910	1.24
P ₂ : 40 kg/ha	2241	55984	123234	67250	1.20
K levels					
K ₁ : 0 kg/ha	2125	52703	116899	64196	1.22
K ₂ : 30 kg/ha	2195	54709	120705	65997	1.21
K ₃ : 60kg/ha	2242	54801	123292	68491	1.25

Selling price of seed cotton @ Rs.55/kg

Cost economics

The economics of seed cotton yield (average of three years) is given in table 4. Since the interaction of different fertilizer levels were found non-significant on seed cotton yield, the economics was calculated on individual treatment basis. The cost of cultivation among N levels was Rs.51403/ha in N₁, Rs.55354/ha in N₂ and Rs.56346/ha in N₃. Higher gross and net income was realized from N₂ (Rs.128622/ha and Rs.72276/ha) closely followed by N₃ (Rs.126620/ha and Rs.71267/ha). The higher B:C ratio was achieved in N₂ (1.29) closely followed by N₃ (1.28), while the lowest B:C ratio was found in N₁ (1.06). Among P levels, the cost of cultivation was worked in P₁ and P₂ was Rs.52454/ha and Rs.55984/ha, respectively. Higher gross income (Rs.123234/ha) and net income (Rs.67250/ha) was realized from P₂ as compared to P₁ (Rs.117364 and Rs.64910/ha). However, the B:C ratio computed was higher in P₁ (1.24) as compared to P₂ (1.20). In case of K levels, its application on seed cotton yield was found non-significant on seed cotton yield. The cost of cultivation, gross and net income realization increased with doses of K levels. The net income realized in K₁, K₂ and K₃ was Rs.64196/ha, Rs.65997/ha and Rs.68491/ha, respectively. The corresponding B:C ratio worked out was 1.22, 1.21 and 1.25.

Conclusions

Based on the results of the three years experiment, fertilizer levels viz., nitrogen and phosphorus were significantly found to increase the yield of Bt. cotton hybrid (G.Cot. Hy. 10, BG-II). Nitrogen level N₃ (@ 300 N kg/ha) being at par with N₂ (@ 240 kg N/ha) both increased seed cotton yield as well as lint yield of Bt. Hybrid as compared to N₁ (@180 kg N/ha). Among phosphorus levels, P₂ (@ 40 kg P₂O₅/ha) gave higher seed cotton as compared to no application of phosphorus fertilizer. Application of nitrogen @ 240 kg N/ha applied in 5 equal splits at 30, 60, 75, 90 and 105 DAS with basal application of phosphorus (@ 40 kg/ha) was found to have pronounced effect for getting seed cotton yield as well as in realizing higher income. Application of above recommended fertilizer also improved the nutrient status in the soil.

References

- Alitabar RA, Salimbeck R, Alishah O, Andarkhor SA. Interactive Effects of Nitrogen and Row Spacing on Growth and Yield of Cotton Varieties, Int. J Bio. 2012;4(3):124-129.
- Anjum FH, Tanveer A, Nadeem MA, Tahir M, Aziz A. Effect of split application of nitrogen and integrated weed management on nutrient uptake by *Trianthema portulacastrum* (ITSIT) in cotton. Pak. J Agri. Sci. 2007;44(3):423-429.
- Anonymous. Districtwise area, production and yield per hectare of important food and non-food crops in Gujarat state. *Margdarshika*, Pub. by Directorate of Agriculture, Gujarat State, Krishi Bahvan, Paldi, Ahmedabad, 1995-96.
- Anonymous. Districtwise area, production and yield per hectare of important food and non-food crops in Gujarat state (4th estimate). Directorate of Agriculture, GoG, Gandhinagar, 2020-21.
- Bambhaneeya SM, Das A, Zinzala VJ, Sonal Tripathi. Soil available nutrients status and their indexing in cotton growing areas of South Gujarat. Int. J Chem Stud. 2017;5(6):1717-1724.
- Cadena J, Cothren JT. Yield response of cotton to nitrogen, irrigation, and PGR-IV regimes. In Proc. Beltwide Cotton Conf., San Antonio, TX. 4-7 Jan. 1995. Natl. Cotton Counc. Am., Memphis, TN, 1995, p. 1142-1150.
- Deshpande RM, Lakhdive BA. Effect of plant growth substances and P levels on yield and P uptake by cotton. PKV Res. J. 1994;18:118-121.
- Dong HZ, Li WJ, Eneji AE, Zhang DM. Nitrogen rate and plant density effects on yield and late-season leaf senescence of cotton raised on a saline field. Field Crops Research. 2012;126:137-144.
- Egelkraut TM, Kissel DE, Cabrera ML, Gascho GJ, Adkins W. Nitrogen concentration in cottonseed as an indicator of N availability Nutrient Cycling in Agroecosystems. 2004;68:235-242.
- Elmore CD, Spurgeon WI, Thom WO. Nitrogen

- fertilization increases N and alters amino acid concentration of cottonseed seed protein quality. *Agron. J.* 1979;71:713–716.
11. Emara MA, Amal S Abdel-Aal. Effect of foliar application with seaweed extract and micronutrients under different NPK fertile levels on growth and productivity of promising hybrid cotton Giza (86 X 10229). *Egypt. J. Appl. Sci.* 2017;32(12 B):459-473.
 12. Gadhiya SS, Patel BB, Jadav NJ, Patel MV, Patel VR. Effect of different levels of nitrogen, phosphorous and potassium on growth, yield and quality of *Bt* cotton. *An Asian J Soil Sci.* 2009;4(1):37-42.
 13. Gruère GP, Sun Y. Measuring the contribution of *Bt* cotton adoption to India's cotton yields leap, IFPRI Discussion Paper 01170, International Food Policy Research Institute, Washington DC, 2012.
 14. Guinn G, Mauney JR. Fruiting of Cotton. I. Effects of Moisture Status on Flowering. *Agron. J.* 1984;76:90-94.
 15. Hunt PG, Bauer PJ, Camp CR, Matheny TA. Nitrogen accumulation in cotton grown continuously or in rotation with peanut using subsurface micro-irrigation and GOSSYM/ COMAX management. *Crop Sci.* 1998;38:410–415.
 16. Iqbal B, Kong F, Ullah I, Ali S, Li H, Wang J, *et al.* Phosphorus application improves the cotton yield by enhancing reproductive organ biomass and nutrient accumulation in two cotton cultivars with different phosphorus sensitivity. *Agron.* 2020;10:1-21
 17. Jackson ML. *Soil Chemical Analysis.* Prentice Hall of India Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi, 1973, 498.
 18. Kathage J, Qaim M. Economic impacts and impact dynamics of *Bt* (*Bacillus thuringiensis*) cotton in India. In *Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the USA (PNAS).* 2012;19(29):11652-11656.
 19. Khalifa K, Al-Chammaa M, Al-Ain F. Effect of potassium fertilizers on cotton yield and nitrogen uptake efficiency in an Aridisol, *Commun. Soil Sci. Plant Anal.* 2012;43:2180-2189.
 20. Kranthi KR, Stone GD. Long-term impacts of *Bt* cotton in India, *Nat Plants.* 2020;6(9):1192-1193.
 21. Krishna VV, Qaim M. *Bt* cotton and sustainability of pesticide reductions in India. *Agricultural Systems.* 2012;107:47-55.
 22. Malik K, Mehta AK, Thakra SK. Quality Parameters, Nitrogen Content and Uptake of Cotton Cultivar H-1098 (i) and Nutrient Status of Soil Influence by Different Spacing and Nitrogen Application. *Int. J Curr. Microbiol. App. Sci.* 2021;10:3058-3066.
 23. Mukand S, Brarand ZS, Sharma PK. Growth and yield of cotton in relation to nitrogen rates and scheduling of last irrigation. *Journal of Research, PAU.* 1989;26:14-18.
 24. Nelson WL. The effect of nitrogen, phosphorus, and potash on certain lint and seed properties of cotton. *Agron. J.* 1949;41:289-293.
 25. Prasad M. Nitrogen, phosphorus and sulphur requirement of cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum*) – Gobi sarson (*Brassica napus*, subsp oleifera var. annua) rotation. *Indian. J Agron.* 1998;43(4):612-615.
 26. Raghuvanshi RKS, Gupta RK, Paradkar VK, Dubey DD. Response of cotton to N and P grown on sodic clay soils. *Indian J Agron.* 1989;34:18-20.
 27. Rao PJ, Prasad PRK, Lalitha Kumari A, Prasuna Rani P, Pulla Rao CH. Long-term effect of manures and fertilizers on nutrient status under cotton mono-cropping in *Vertisol.* *Int. J Curr. Microbiol. App. Sci.* 2017;6(7):2084-2094
 28. Russell EW. *Soil Condition and Plant Growth.* The English Language Book Society and Longman, London, 1973, pp 68.
 29. Saleem MF, Bilal MF, Awais M, Shahid MQ, Anjum SA. Effect of nitrogen on seed cotton yield and fiber qualities of cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum* L.) cultivars. *The J Ani. & Plant. Sci.* 2010;20(1):23-27.
 30. Sawan ZM, Mahmoud MH, El-Guibali AH. Response of yield, yield components and fiber properties of Egyptian cotton (*Gossypium barbadense* L.) to nitrogen fertilization and foliar- applied potassium and mepiquat chloride. *The J. Cotton Sci.* 2006;10:224-234.
 31. Sawan ZM, El-Farra AA, Mohamed ZA. Effect of Nitrogen Fertilization, Foliar Application of Calcium and Some Micro-elements on Cottonseed, Protein and Oil Yields and Oil Properties of Egyptian Cotton, *Ann. Bot. (Rome).* 1988;46:167–174.
 32. Sawan ZM, Mahmoud MH, El-Guibali AH. Response of yield, yield components, and fiber properties of Egyptian cotton (*Gossypium barbadense* L.) to nitrogen fertilization and foliar-applied potassium and mepiquat chloride. *The J. Cotton Sci.* 2006;10:224–234.
 33. Sawan ZM, Mahmoud MH, El-Guibali AH. Influence of potassium fertilization and foliar application of zinc and P on growth, yield and fiber properties of Egyptian cotton (*Gossypium barbadense* L.). *J Plant Ecol.* 2008;1:259-270.
 34. Seadh SE, El-Hindi MH, Abd El-Aal HA, El- Shaimaa OS. Effect of NPK rates and humic acid applications on growth of Egyptian cotton. *J Plant Production, Mansoura Univ.* 2012;3(8):2287-2299.
 35. Seilsepour M, Rashidi M. Effect of different application rates of nitrogen on yield and quality of cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum*). *American-Eurasian J Agric. & Environ. Sci.* 2011;10(3):366-370.
 36. Singh H, Dhillon BS. Effect of Fly Ash and Nitrogen on Growth and Productivity of *Bt* Cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum* L.) *Int. J Curr. Microbiol. App. Sci.* 2020;9(12):946-950.
 37. Soomro AW, Waring SA. Effect of temporary flooding on cotton growth and nitrogen nutrition in soils with different organic matter levels. *Aust. J Agril Res.* 1987;38(1):91-99.
 38. Stewart WM, Reiter JS, Krieg DR. Cotton response to multiple application of phosphorus fertilizer. *Better Crops Plant Food.* 2005;89:18–20.
 39. Zhao W, Wang Y, Zhou Z, Meng Y, Chen B, Oosterhuis DM. Effect of Nitrogen rates and flowering dates on fiber quality of cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum* L.) *Am. J Exp. Agri.* 2012;2:133-159.